
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 15 September 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION ON HALTON'S WORK PROGRAMME 
CONTRACTS   

 

7 - 9 

 (B) INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL FOR BUSINESS   
 

10 - 15 

 (C) GROWING ECONOMIC PROSPERITY IN HALTON - 
KNOWING WE ARE MAKING A DIFFERENCE   

 

16 - 21 

 (D) IMPROVING HALTON ECONOMY DASHBOARD   
 

22 - 24 

 (E) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ENTERPRISE STRATEGY   
 

25 - 32 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1 
[...]
 Volunteer Policy in 2010. The policy considerations were 
set out in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board: 
 

1) note the report; 
 
2) considered the potential implications outlined in section 4 of the 

report; 
 
3) drew a distinction between Mandatory and Voluntary Work 

Placements; and  
 
4) did not support mandatory work placements, but would continue 

to support voluntary work placements which aimed to add value 
and provide individuals with the skills and experience necessary 
to obtain employment. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and Community 
PPB 

 
DATE:  15th September 2014     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Presentation on Halton’s Work Programme 

Contracts 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to advise Members that there will be a 

presentation on progress regarding Halton’s Work Programme Contracts.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

(i) Notes the progress made to date on Halton’s Work Programme 
contracts. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Members are advised that on 16th June 2011, the Board supported the decision 

to enter into contracts with Ingeus and A4E to deliver the (Single) Work 
Programme in Halton.  

 
 Members of the Employment Learning and Skills and Community PPB receive 

regular updates relating to performance on both contracts through the 
Quarterly Monitoring Reports. However, it is felt that Members would 
appreciate a more in depth presentation, which will provide details on how the 
contracts operate.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 As part of the contract negotiations Members were advised that a balance was 

found to ensure that the priorities of the organisation are met, whilst at the 
same time ensuring that the maximum number of residents benefit from a close 
working relationship between the prime contractors and Halton Borough 
Council.   

 
 The prime contractors see the benefit of working with Halton Borough Council; 

not least in respect of the networks and expertise that we continue to provide.  
We have determined that by operating as a sub–contractor has provided an 
advantage to the Council in that we do have influence and a degree of control 
in how the contract operates in the Borough. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5a



 The Single Work Programme operates on a payment by results basis.  This 
means that if a person is helped into work, a fee will be provided.  In summary 
only 10% of the total fee will be paid by Government when an individual starts 
the work programme.  A job outcome fee is paid only after an individual has 
been in work for 6 months.  Then a sustainment payment is spread over 1-2 
years once this person has been in work longer than 6 months.   

 
 This approach resulted in Halton Borough Council being required to invest staff 

in managing the process, and a return on this investment has only taken place 
once a person has entered into work.  

 
 It is pleasing to note that the Council is starting to see an initial return on its 

investment, whilst at the same time is continuing to provide a service which 
helps some of our most disadvantaged residents back into work.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 Many aspects of the Work Programme build on a model that has been used for 

many years through the Halton People into Jobs ‘one stop’ job brokering and 
job support initiative. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 There is a relationship between poor health and low levels of wealth in the 

borough and, therefore, by reducing the number of people on benefits and 
increasing the income of local people, will help to reduce levels of illness often 
associated with low levels of income in families. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 It is argued that by helping people into work the risk of some individuals 

resorting to crime and anti-social behaviour is reduced.  
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 There are a number of opportunities in the pipeline arising from Halton’s 

portfolio of employment sites and this makes Halton an attractive proposition 
for the prime contractors; i.e. they can see a return on their investment as they 
can see the availability of jobs in the Borough over the next few years. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
 Entering into a ‘payment by results contract’ required the Council to invest up 

front in staff resources, accommodation and equipment. However, to mitigate 
this many of the work programme requirements mirrored services previously 
provided by the Halton People into Jobs Team. The department set aside 
contingency resources to offset any delays associated with supporting the 
individual and then subsequently receiving payment once the individual has 
started work, and been in work for 6 months.  

Page 8



 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 There are no equality and diversity issues. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy & 
Performance Board  

 
DATE:  15 September 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: International Festival of Business 2014 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to describe the scale and impact of The 

International Festival of Business 2014 across the Liverpool City Region 
and to focus upon the specific activities that took place in the Borough of 
Halton during the Festival 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(i) Halton’s contribution to the success of International Festival 
of Business 2014 be noted 

   
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    Background 
 
 The International Festival for Business (IFoB) took place across the 

Liverpool City Region in June and July 2014 and was marketed as a 
gathering of the world’s most inspiring businesses.  

 
 Bringing together cities from throughout the UK for 61 days of events, 

exhibitions and showcases, IFoB was billed as the largest event of its 
kind in the UK since the Millennium Fair of 2000 and the Festival of 
Britain in 1951.  

 
 A major cultural festival also took place alongside IFoB 
 
3.2 The Impact of IFoB 
 
 IFoB 2014 featured more than 400 events in venues across the 

Liverpool City Region and a further 139 events at venues further afield, 
covering seven different business sectors. 

 
 More than 75,000 business delegates took part in IFoB with more than 

15,000 registering for the IFoB Business Club and 10,000 delegates 
passing through the festival’s nerve centre, the IFB Hub. During the 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5b



 2

Festival there were more than 1,100 one-to-one business meetings in 
the Hub.  

 
 Key events included the BT Global City Leaders’ summit which saw 

more than 100 mayors, city leaders, politicians and policy advisers come 
to the City Region for three days to discuss how cities can succeed as 
economies begin to emerge from an era of austerity. 

 
 At International Festival for Business 2014 finale gala dinner at ACC 

Liverpool to mark the official end of IFB 2014 Chancellor George 
Osborne announced that there will be an International Festival of 
Business 2016 hosted again in the Liverpool City Region. 

 

3.3 IFoB Events and Activities in Halton  
 
 June 24 2014 : International Festival of Business 2014 ‘Big Data 

Day’  
 
 ‘Big Data’ refers to any collection of data sets so large and complex it 

becomes difficult to process using standard data management tools and 
traditional data processing applications.  

 
 Increasingly, the capture, curation, storage, search, sharing, transfer, 

analysis and visualisation of l
[...]
search being 
undertaken to identify and prioritise future resources and actions 
aimed at growing economic prosperity in Halton. 
 
To do this, the report outlines that HBC and its partners should firstly 
undertake an evaluation of previous regeneration activity and 
secondly, should undertake a detailed business survey to better 
understand Halton’s business base.  
 
This will enable us to better measure the economic impact of our 
interventions and ensure that future resources are deployed to 
maximum benefit.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 
The PPB notes work the Council and its partners are 
undertaking  to: 
 
i) Evaluate existing economic regeneration initiatives; 
ii) undertake a research project and in-depth business 

survey aimed at better understanding Halton’s business 
base; 

iii) Undertake research to determine views from property 
developers, investors and commercial property agents 
about their perceptions of the attractiveness and 
obstacles to inward investment in Halton; 

iv) complete a desk top exercise which maps existing 
business support activity provided to local businesses 
and evaluates the economic impact of these 
interventions; 

v) produce a policy report identifying key national policies 
focused on helping UK businesses to grow and how this 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5c



relates to Halton activities;  
vi) produce an action plan identifying key future 

interventions. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Growing the economic prosperity of the borough is a key priority for 
the Council and its partners. If we grow our economy, it not only 
increases the wealth and well-being of our residents, it will generate 
increased revenue for the Council through, for example, increased 
business rates and Council Tax payments. 
 

3.2 Few can argue that the physical transformation of the borough over 
the last 15 years has been considerable, and Halton Council has 
successfully adopted a spatial strategy and Master planning 
approach to sup
[...]
nite period and the 
brief is to consider how we learn from our previous experience in 
regenerating the borough, and apply practical steps needed to 
continue to grow Halton’s economy. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity issues directly arising from this 
report. 

  
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning Skills & Community 

Policy and Performance Board   
 
DATE: 15 September 2014   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Improving Halton Economy Dashboard 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Board Members of the recent analysis of economic data. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(i) The results of the analysis are noted and used as part of the 
wider evidence to inform HBC economic policy. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 As part of the ongoing standard economic analysis, it became apparent 

that there had been a positive change in a number of the indicators.  
These indicators have been pulled into a “dashboard” to show the 
improvement over the past 12 months (of available data, data period 
covering 2012 to 2014).  These improvements have taken place at a 
quicker pace when compared to the national trend. 

 
 Key points from the dashboard: 
 

•  In line with regional and national trends, Halton has rising levels of 
average pay, GCSE pass rates and new business start-ups.  Also 
in line with regional and national trends, Halton has falling levels of 
unemployment / job seekers allowance claimants and adults with 
no qualifications. 

•  The average weekly pay for full-time workers living in Halton has 
risen above the North West average for the first time. 

•  The GCSE pass rate (achieving 5+ A*-C including English and 
Maths) in Halton has risen above the England figure for the first 
time. 

•  The Job seekers allowance claimant rate in Halton has seen a 
greater decrease over the last 12 months, when compared to the 
decrease nationally. 

•  For Job seekers allowance claims in Halton, every breakdown of 
‘age of claimant’ and ‘length of claim’ has fallen by at least a 
quarter over the last 12 months (this is in line with national trends). 

•  Compared to overall England figures, Halton has seen a greater 
increase in new business start-ups and overall business premises. 

Page 22 Agenda Item 5d



 
 The full dashboard can be found at: 
 http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/CensusandStat

istics/ImprovingEconomyOfHalton.pdf 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The dashboard will form part of the wider evidence base that is used to 

form policies across the whole of the Council. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 N/A 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
  
 N/A 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N/A 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 N/A 
 
 
 
Summary assessment of Implications:  This wording will appear in the 
Board report. 
 
The Improving Halton Economy Dashboard shows a summary of a set of 
indicators that have shown improvement in Halton over the past 12 months (of 
available data), at a greater speed than the national trends.   
 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are none under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 23



HBC Customer Intelligence Unit 
Research@halton.gov.uk Complete data period covers 2012-2014 (mainly taken from NOMIS, ONS) 

Halton’s economy is improving… 
According to national data around unemployment, businesses, pay and qualifications – Halton’s 
economy has been improving at a quicker pace when compared to England 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Average weekly pay (full 
time workers) – above 

NW average for first time 

GCSE pass rate – above 
England figure for first 

time 

Unemployment rate – 
fallen more than the 

England rate over last 12 
months 

75 more business 
premises in Halton – in 

2013, compared with 2012 

    

£484.7 62.5% 4.8% to 3.5% 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Levels of: 

 JSA claimants 
 JSA claimants (18-24 year olds) 
 Adults with no qualifications 

…are all falling 

Levels of: 

 Average pay 
 New businesses 
 GCSE pass rates (5+ A*-C inc Eng & Maths) 

…are all rising 

-27% 

-31% 

-41% 

-28% 

-31% 
-25% 

 

Each element of JSA claimant (age and 
duration) has decreased by at least a 

quarter over the last 12 months 

Economic indicators, % change over the last 12 months 
of available data (Halton and England) 

Page 24



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE:  15 September 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Regeneration  
 
SUBJECT: Liverpool City Region Enterprise Strategy 
  
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 To report upon the strategic plans currently being developed across the 

Liverpool City Region to increase business density.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(i) Progress towards the development of a coherent, Liverpool 
City Region wide, strategy to increase the number of viable 
business, and thereby close the employment and GVA gap 
between the City Region and the rest of the UK, be noted. 

   
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1     Background 
 
 In November 2013 the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Local Enterprise 

Partnership (LEP) produced a discussion document entitled ‘Liverpool 
City Region Enterprise Strategy and Programme’. That document 
outlined the disparity between business density, and as a consequence 
employment and GVA, between the LCR and the rest of the UK.  

 

 Figure 1: Business Density 

 2005 2008 2011 Change 2005-11 

     
UK 559.5 582.2 572.8 +13.3 
LCR 369.7 401.5 384.2 +14.5 
Halton 366.7 404.6 382.0 +15.3 
Knowlsey 243.7 2
[...]
e, Operational Director, Economy Enterprise and Property Service (EEP) 

CP Chris Patino, Operational Director, Communities and Environment (CandE) 

Page 51



 1

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Communities 
Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

15th September 2014  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 
2013/14 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To receive the retrospective performance information report for Voluntary Sector 

Core Funding in 2013/14. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  That Members of the Executive Board 
 

 i)     Note the contents of the report. 
 
ii) Notes the proposed actions for Cheshire, Halton & Warrington Race & 

Equality Centre (CHAWREC) in relation to their reduction in activity during 
2013/14, in Appendix 1.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Council awarded eleven Core Grants in 2013/14 to: 

 
 2013/14 

 

Cheshire Asbestos Victim Support Group £8,000 

Cheshire, Halton & Warrington Race & Equality 

Centre 

£4,000 

Cheshire Victim Support £5,000 

Halton Citizens Advice Bureaux £133,000 

Halton & St Helens Voluntary Action  £40,276 

Halton Talking Newspapers £1,000 

Relate Cheshire & Merseyside  £9,000 

Runcorn, Frodsham & District Mencap £2,590 

Samaritans of Warrington, Halton & St Helens £4,000 

Vision Support £7,850 

Widnes & Runcorn Cancer Support Group £13,000 

Page 52 Agenda Item 6b



 2

TOTAL £227,716 

 
All organisations are subject to a Service Level Agreement.  Those organisations 
who received under £5,000 provide 6 monthly performance monitoring information 
and those who receive £5,000 or above provide quarterly performance monitoring 
information. 
 

3.2 Appendix one provides the performance breakdown for the individual organisations 
for the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014. 

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 
[...]
ing Halton Economy Dashboard - table.pdf

	5e Liverpool City Region Enterprise Strategy
	6a Quarterly Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1 2014-15
	Priority based report for Employment, Learning and Skills PPB Q1 2014-15 v1

	6b Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 15 September 2014 in The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh and 
Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino, S. Saunders and L. Carr 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 Action 
ELS11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 23 June 2014 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

One Member requested feedback on the Welfare 
Reform Scrutiny Topic Group (Minute ELS8 referred).  In 
response it was noted that the recommendation to include 
GP referrals in the Topic Group had been included in the 
report submitted to Executive Board. 

   
Further to a query regarding the monitoring of grants 

to Voluntary Sector Organisations, it was noted that this 
matter was covered in the Annual Report to Executive Board 
on 13 March 2014 (Minute EXB166 referred). 

 

   
ELS12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Portfolio, since the last meeting of the 
Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

   
ELS14 PRESENTATION ON HALTON'S WORK PROGRAMME 

CONTRACTS 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation on progress 

relating to Halton’s Work Programme contracts.   
 
Members were reminded that on 16 June 2011 this 

Board supported the decision to enter into contracts with 
Ingeus and A4E to deliver the Single Work Programme in 
Halton.  Although Members of the Employment, Learning 
and Skills, and Community PPB received regular updates 
relating to performance on both contracts through the 
Quarterly Monitoring Reports, it was felt that Members would 
appreciate a more in depth presentation explaining how the 
contracts operated. 

 
It was explained that the Single Work Programme 

operated on a payment by results basis, which meant that if 
a person was helped into work, a fee would be provided.  To 
summarise, only 10% of the total fee would be paid by 
Government when an individual started the work 
programme.  A job outcome fee was paid only after an 
individual had been in work for 6 months, then a 
sustainment payment was spread over 1 to 2 years once the 
person had been in work longer than 6 months. 

 
It was noted that Halton Borough Council had 

invested staff in managing the process and a return on this 
investment could only take place once a person had entered 
into the workplace.  The Council had however, started to see 
an initial return on its investment, whilst at the same time 
providing a service which helped some of the Borough’s 
most disadvantaged residents back into work. 

 
A question and answer session followed the 

presentation and the following points of clarification were 
made: 
 

• An apprenticeship was considered to be a job so 
these were included in the Work Programme figures; 

 

• Those customers who had not yet been successful in 
obtaining a job remained on the Programme, which 
was ongoing for two years.  They remained on the 

 



Programme whether they got a job or not within those 
two years; 

 

• Customers with heath needs or disabilities remained 
on the programme but could not be mandated to take 
up employment.  They were kept in regular contact 
with the staff via regular telephone calls. 

 

• With regards to the performance of A4E, this was not 
known as they reported results as a package with 
other providers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress 

made to date on Halton’s Work Programme contracts. 
   
ELS15 INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL FOR BUSINESS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which described the scale 
and impact of The International Festival of Business (IFoB) 
2014 across the Liverpool City Region and focused upon the 
specific activities that took place in the Borough of Halton 
during the Festival. 

 
Members were advised that the IFoB took place 

across the Liverpool City Region in June and July 2014 and 
was marketed as a gathering of the world’s most inspiring 
businesses.  The Festival brought together cities from 
throughout the UK for 61 days of events, exhibitions and 
showcases and was billed as the largest event of its kind in 
the UK since the Millennium Fair of 2000 and the Festival of 
Britain in 1951.   

 
It was reported that IFoB featured more than 400 

events in venues across the Liverpool City Region and a 
further 139 events at venues further afield, covering seven 
different business sectors.  Further, more than 75,000 
business delegates took part in IFoB with more than 15,000 
registering for the IFoB Business Club and 10,000 delegates 
passing through the festival’s nerve centre, the IFB Hub.   

 
The report provided information to Members on the 

IFoB events and activities in Halton that had taken place, 
which included the ‘International Festival of Business 2014 
‘Big Data Day’ and ‘Addressing the Skills Needs of the 
Science, Technology and Advance Manufacturing (STAM) 
Sector’ held on 24 and 26 June respectively.  

 
RESOLVED:  That Halton’s contribution to the 

success of International Festival of Business 2014 be noted. 

 



ELS16 GROWING ECONOMIC PROSPERITY IN HALTON - 
KNOWING WE ARE MAKING A DIFFERENCE 

 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, informing them of 
research being undertaken to identify and prioritise future 
resources and actions aimed at growing economic 
prosperity in Halton. 

 
The report outlined that HBC and its partners should 

firstly undertake an evaluation of previous regeneration 
activity and secondly, should undertake a detailed business 
survey to better understand Halton’s business base.   This 
would enable better measurement of the economic impact of 
the interventions and ensure that future resources were 
deployed to maximum benefit.  The report also provided 
information on how the evaluation would be conducted and 
gave details on the undertaking of the business survey 
which included the areas where responses would be sought. 

 
Following Members’ discussion it was noted that 

HBC’s partners were the Halton Employment Partnership 
and Halton Chamber of Commerce.  Members asked how 
the Council could ensure a high return on the surveys.  
Members were advised that Officers would liaise with 
businesses on a one to one basis, to encourage them to 
respond to the survey. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the PPB notes work the Council 
and its partners were undertaking to: 
 

1) evaluate existing economic regeneration initiatives; 
2) undertake a research project and in-depth business 

survey aimed at better understanding Halton’s 
business base; 

3) undertake research to determine views from property 
developers, investors and commercial property 
agents about their perceptions of the attractiveness 
and obstacles to inward investment in Halton; 

4) complete a desk top exercise which mapped existing 
business support activity provided to local businesses 
and evaluated the economic impact of these 
interventions; 

5) produce a policy report identifying key national 
policies focussed on helping UK businesses to grow 
and how this related to Halton activities; and 

6) produce an action plan identifying key future 
interventions. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   



ELS17 IMPROVING HALTON ECONOMY DASHBOARD  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which advised Members 
of the recent analysis of economic data on Improving Halton 
Economy Dashboard. 

 
It was reported that as part of the ongoing standard 

economic analysis it became apparent that there had been a 
positive change in a number of indicators.  These indicators 
had been pulled into a ‘dashboard’ to show the improvement 
over the past 12 months (of available data, data period 
covering 2012 to 2014).  These improvements had taken 
place at a quicker pace when compared to the national 
trend. 

 
The following key points were noted from the 

dashboard: 
 

• In line with regional and national trends Halton had: 
 
� Rising levels of average pay;  
� Rising levels of GCSE pass rates;  
� Rising levels of new business start-ups;  
� Falling levels of unemployment/job seekers 

allowance claimants; and  
� Falling levels of adults with no qualifications. 

 

• The average weekly pay for full time workers living in 
Halton had risen above the North West average for 
the first time; 

 

• The GCSE pass rate (achieving 5+ A* - C including 
English and Maths) in Halton had risen above the 
England figure for the first time; 

 

• The job seekers allowance claimant rate in Halton 
had seen a greater decrease over the last 12 months, 
when compared to the decrease nationally; 

 

• For job seekers allowance claims in Halton, every 
breakdown of ‘age of claimant’ and ‘length of claim’ 
had fallen by at least a quarter over the last 12 
months; and 

 

• Compared to overall England figures, Halton had 
seen a greater increase in new business start-ups 
and overall business premises. 

 
Members queried whether the data related to people 

 



who lived and worked in the Borough – this would be 
confirmed and sent to Members.  Also Members queried 
whether or not the data was broken down into Wards which 
would highlight the more deprived areas.  Officers confirmed 
that this information was available and that the more 
deprived areas had specific work and support schemes 
offered. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the results of the analysis be 
noted and used as part of the wider evidence to inform HBC 
economic policy. 

   
ELS18 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION ENTERPRISE STRATEGY  
  
 The Board was presented with a report on the 

strategic plans currently being developed across the 
Liverpool City Region to increase business density.   

 
In November 2013 the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) produced a discussion 
document entitled ‘Liverpool City Region Enterprise Strategy 
and Programme’ which outlined the disparity between 
business density, and as a consequence employment and 
Gross Value Added (GVA), between the LCR and the rest of 
the UK.  This information was presented in the report in 
Figures 1 and 2 respectively.  It was noted that the LCR had 
32% fewer business than the UK average and the GVA per 
capita for the LCR was 25% below the UK average. 

 
The report went on to discuss the LCR Enterprise 

Strategy’s objectives with regards to increasing the number 
of businesses operating in the region to UK average levels 
within a generation, and presented the proposed seven 
interventions and recommendations from the LEP.    

 
RESOLVED:  That progress towards the 

development of a coherent, Liverpool City Region wide 
strategy to increase the number of viable business, and 
thereby close the employment and GVA gap between the 
City Region and the rest of the UK, be noted. 

 

   
ELS19 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1 

2014-15 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the Performance 

Management Reports for quarter 1 of 2014-15 and was 
requested to raise any questions or points of clarification. 

 
The reports detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones and performance targets, and 

 



provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during this period in the 
following functional areas that reported to the Board: 

 

• Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

• Community and Environment 
 

The following points of clarification were made: 
 
3.1 National Careers Service contract – would not be 
renewed beyond the end of September 2014. 
 
4.2 3MG – it was confirmed that a claw back of £4.5m would 
apply if the Council did not meet the employment target 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the performance management 
reports for the first quarter 2014/15 and comments made be 
noted. 

   
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other 

Interest in the following item as he was a Member of CAB 
Management Board. 

 

  
ELS20 MONITORING REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

FUNDING 2013/14 
 

  
 The Strategic Director – Communities, presented the 

retrospective performance information report for Voluntary 
Sector Core Funding in 2013/14.  

 
It was noted that the Council had awarded eleven 

Core Grants in 2013/14, as detailed in the report.  Appendix 
1 provided the performance breakdown for the individual 
organisations for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  
It was further noted that those organisations who received 
under £5,000 provided 6 monthly performance monitoring 
information, whilst those who received £5,000 or above 
provided it quarterly.    

 
Officers advised Members of the proposed action in 

relation to the performance of Cheshire, Halton and 
Warrington Race and Equality Centre (CHAWREC), which 
was to improve its activity during 2014/15.   

 
Members requested to know how organisations 

actually applied for funding.  Members also commented that 
the demand for Halton’s Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) had 
been overwhelming in recent times, especially for debt 
advice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 

 
1) notes the contents of the report; and 

 
2) notes the proposed actions for Cheshire, Halton and 

Warrington Race and Equality Centre (CHAWREC) in 
relation to their reduction in activity during 2013/14, in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.06 p.m. 


